200904130139 Skagit County Auditor

4/13/2009 Page

1 of 1010:48AM

US Recordings, Inc. 2925 Country Drive St. Paul, MN 55117

Return Address:

Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein filled in) SWORN STATEMENT OR AFFIDA	VIT Record 1st
D. f	15567769-01
Reference Number(s) of related Documents:	
Additional reference #'s on page of document	nt
<u>\</u>	
Grantor(s) (Last name, first name, initials)	
KLEVEN, JEANENE M	
KLEVEN, BRIAN R.	
Additional names on page of document.	
Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and init	tials)
Additional names on page of document.	
Trustee	
Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat LOT 32, CEDAR GLEN PLAT PHASE II, AUD. F	or section, township, range) ILE NO. 200311130098, SKAGIT
CO., WA	
Additional legal is on page $3-10$ of document	
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number	☐ Assessor Tax # not yet
assigned 48250000320000	
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information p	rovided on the form. The staff will not
read the document to verify the accuracy or complete	
provided herein USR	

UNITED STATES NAVY REGION LEGAL SERVICE OFFICE EUROPE AND SOUTHWEST ASIA PSC 817, BOX 8, FPO AE 09622

R-3168454

9

SWORN STATEMENT OR AFFIDAVIT

I, JEANENE M. KLEVEN, do hereby swear that the information contained in this document is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief:

EANENE M. KLEVEN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

WITNESS the following signature this 16 TH day of MARCH, 2009.

JEANENE M. KLEVEN

WITH THE UNITED STATES ARMED FORCES AT NAVAL SUPPORT ACTIVITY, NAPLES, ITALY

I, the undersigned official, granted general powers of a Notary Public under 10 U.S.C. § 1044a and/or appropriate state laws, do hereby certify that on this the 16TH day of MARCH, 2009, before me, personally appeared JEANENE M. KLEVEN, who has presented a UNITED STATES MILITARY IDENTIFICATION CARD, and is the identical person who who signed and executed the foregoing described therein, instrument, and having first made known to her the contents thereof, she personally acknowledged to me that she signed the same, on the day it bears, as her true, free, and voluntary act and deed, for uses, purposes and considerations therein set forth. I, the undersigned legal clerk working for the United States Navy, do further certify that I am, on the date of this certificate, a person with the power described in Title 10 U.S.C. § 1044a of the position or grade, branch of service, and organization stated below in the service of the United States Armed Forces, and that by statute, no seal is required on this certificate, under authority granted to me by 10 U.S.C. § 1044a.

(MOTARY'S SIGNATURE)

Tiziana Petracca

Notary's Name:

TIZIANA PETRARCA

NOTARY BY AUTHORITY

10USC936/1044A

BY STATUS NO SEAL REQUIRED

Position or Rank:

Organization:

U.S. REGION LEGAL SERVICE OFFICE EUROPE & SOUTHWEST ASIA PSC 817 BOX 8 FPO AE 09622-0008

200904130139 Skagit County Auditor

4/13/2009 Page

2 of 10 10:48AM

UNITED STATES NAVY REGION LEGAL SERVICE OFFICE **EUROPE AND SOUTHWEST ASIA** PSC 817, BOX 8, FPO AE 09622

SWORN STATEMENT OR AFFIDAVIT

do hereby swear that the information BRIAN R. KLEVEN, contained in this document is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

BRIAN R. KLEVEN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

WITNESS the following signature this 16TH day of MARCH, 2009.

WITH THE UNITED STATES ARMED FORCES AT NAVAL SUPPORT ACTIVITY, NAPLES, ITALY

I, the undersigned official, granted general powers of a Notary Public under 10 U.S.C. § 1044a and/or appropriate state laws, do hereby certify that on this the 16TH day of MARCH, 2009, before me, personally appeared BRIAN R. KLEVEN, who has presented a UNITED STATES MILITARY IDENTIFICATION CARD, and is the identical person who is described therein, who signed and executed the foregoing instrument, and having first made known to him the contents thereof, he personally acknowledged to me that he signed the same, on the day it bears, as his true, free, and voluntary act and deed, for uses, purposes and considerations therein set forth. I, the undersigned legal clerk working for the United States Navy, do further certify that I am, on the date of this certificate, a person with the power described in Title 10 U.S.C. § 1044a of the position or grade, branch of service, and organization stated below in the service of the United States Armed Forces, and that by statute, no seal is required on this certificate, under authority granted to me by 10 U.S.C. § 1044a.

Tiziana setrarea

Notary's Name:

TIZIANA PETRARCA NOTARY BY AUTHORITY 10USC936/1044A

Position or Rank: BY STATUS NO SEAL REQUIRED U.S. REGION LEGAL SERVICE OFFICE

Organization:

EUROPE & SOUTHWEST ASIA PSC 817 BOX 8 FPO AE 09622-0008



4/13/2009 Page

3 of 10 10:48AM



CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY AS ISSUING AGENT 1-800-943-1196

Title No TI-3088359

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF Skagit, STATE OF Washington, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 32, 'CEDAR GLEN PLAT PHASE II', RECORDED NOVEMBER 13, 2003 UNDER SKAGIT COUNTY AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200311130098, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

SUBJECT TO THE EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND OTHER EXCEPTIONS SET FORTH ON EXIHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO.

EASEMENT, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS THEREOF:

GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE NORTHWEST, INC., A GRANTEE:

CORPORATION, AND ITS SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS

DATED: RECORDED: **AUGUST 19,1981**

AUGUST 20, 1981

AUDITOR'S NO:

8108200071

PURPOSE:

*...INSTALL, INSPECT AND MAINTAIN ALL OF THE FACILITIES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE

COMMUNICATION SERVICE POWER SERVICE AND OTHER

RELATED SERVICES ... *

(SEE SUB-PARAGRAPH #72 TO PARAGRAPH F)

EASEMENT AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN: B.

GRANTEE:

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

DATED:

SEPTEMBER 8, 1981.

RECORDED:

SEPTEMBER 11, 1981 8109110033

AUDITOR'S NO: PURPOSE:

RIGHT TO ENTER SAID PREMISES TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN AND REPAIR

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION AND/OR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO REMOVE BRUSH, TREES AND LANDSCAPING WHICH MAY CONSTITUTE A DANGER TO SAID LINES

(SEE SUB-PARAGRAPH #72 TO PARAGRAPH F)

EASEMENT, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS THEREOF: C.

GRANTEE:

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

DATED:

MARCH 13, 2003

RECORDED:

MARCH 31, 2003

AUDITOR'S NO:

PURPOSE:

200303310327

"... UTILITY SYSTEMS FOR PURPOSES OF TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS AND ELECTRICITY ... '

AREA AFFECTED:

EASEMENT NO. 1: ALL STREETS AND ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY AS NOW OR HEREAFTER DESIGNED, PLATTED AND/OR CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY. (WHEN SAID STREETS AND ROAD ARE DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC, THIS CLAUSE SHALL BECOME NULL AND VOID).

EASEMENT NO. 2: A STRIP OF LAND 10 FEET IN WIDTH ACROSS ALL LOTS, TRACTS AND OPEN SPACES LOCATED WITHIN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY BEING PARALLEL TO AND COINCIDENT WITH THE BOUNDARIES OF ALL PRIVATE/PUBLIC STREET AND ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY.



EASEMENT, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS THEREOF:

GRANTEE.

PORT OF ANACORTES, A WASHINGTON MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

DATED: RECORDED: **SEPTEMBER 3, 2003**

AUDITOR'S NO:

SEPTEMBER 4, 2003 200309040153

PURPOSE:

A PERPETUAL EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE FREE AND UNOBSTRUCTED

USE AND PASSAGE OF ALL TYPES OF AIRCRAFT AREA AFFECTED: OVER, ACROSS AND THROUGH THE AIRSPACE IN EXCESS OF 35 FEET ABOVE THE PROPERTY AND IN THE VICINITY OF THE PROPERTY

EASEMENT, INCLUDING THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS THEREOF: E.

GRANTEE:

PORT OF ANACORTES, A WASHINGTON MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

DATED:

SEPTEMBER 3, 2003

RECORDED:

SEPTEMBER 4, 2003

AUDITOR'S NO:

200309040153

PURPOSE AND AREA AFFECTED:

PERPETUAL EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE FREE UNOBSTRUCTED USE AND PASSAGE OF ALL TYPES OF AIRCRAFT, OVER, ACROSS AND THROUGH THE

AIRSPACE IN EXCESS OF 35 FEET ABOVE THE PROPERTY AND IN THE

VICINITYO F THE PROPERTY

MATTERS AS DISCLOSED AND/OR DELINEATED ON THE FACE OF THE FOLLOWLNG PLAT/SUBDIVISION:

PIATISUBDIVLSION NAME:

CEDAR GLEN PLAT PHASE EX

RECORDED:

NOVEMBER 13, 2003

AUDITOR'S NO:

200311130098

(COPY ATTACHED)

SAID MATTERS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

- A NATIVE GROWTH PROTECTION EASEMENT SHALL ROVIDED ALONG THE PROJECT'S EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT AS A BUFFER OR AREA TO BE LEFT UNTOUCHED WITH THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS:
- HAND REMOVAL OF NON-NATIVE EXOTIC OR ADVENTITIOUS PLANTS. (A)
- HAZARD TREES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CONCURRENCE OF THE CITY FOREST LANDS MANAGER HAZARD TREES REMOVED OR BLOWN DOWN MAY BE REPLACED BY THE CITY OR THE HOMEOWNER WITH 3' MINIMUM APPROPRIATE NATIVE STOCK, WHICH SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL ABLE TO SURVIVE WITHOUT CARE.
- IF THE BUFFER HAS BEEN DEGRADED BY PREVIOUS SITE DISTURBANCES, THE FOREST ADVISORY BOARD MAY APPROVE A REPLANTING PLAN USING APPROPRIATE NATIVE STOCK.

BEFORE AND DURING THE COURSE OF ANY GRADING, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, OR OTHER DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY ON A LOT SUBJECT TO THE NGPE, THE COMMON BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE EASEMENT AND THE AREA OF DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY MUST BE FENCED OR OTHERWISE MARKED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF ANACORTES.

- 2. AN EASEMENT IS HEREBY RESERVED FOR AND CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF ANACORTES, PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC., VERIZON TELEPHONE COMPANY, CASCADE NATURAL GAS COMPANY AND COMCAST CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS UNDER AND UPON THE EXTERIOR TEN (10) FEET OF FRONT BOUNDARY LINES OF ALL LOTS, TRACTS AND SPACES WITHIN THE PLAT LYING PARALLEL WITH AND ADJOINING ALL STREET(S) IN WHICH TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, REPLACE AND ENLARGE UNDERGROUND PIPES, CONDUITS, CABLES AND WIRES ALL NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT UNDERGROUND OR GROUND MOUNTED APPURTENANCES THERETO FOR THE PURPOSE OF SERVING THIS SUBDIVISION AND OTHER PROPERTY WITH ELECTRIC, GAS, TELEPHONE AND OTHER UTILITY SERVICE, TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO ENTER UPON THE STREETS, LOTS, TRACTS AND SPACES AT ALL TIMES FOR THE PURPOSES HEREIN STATED.
- IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE UTILITY EASEMENT A 20' WIDE SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT IS HEREBY RESERVED FOR AND CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF ANACORTES ACROSS LOT 8 AND 9 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT FOR THE SAME PURPOSES AS STATED ABOVE. SHOULD EXCAVATION OF THE SEWER LINE BE REQUIRED FOR MAINTENANCE THE GRANTEE SHALL RESTORE THE EASEMENT AREA TO NATURAL GRADE CONDITION

5



4/13/2009 Page

5 of 10 10:48AM

- ONLY GRANTOR, SUCCESSOR OR ASSIGNS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESTORATION TO PRIOR CONDITIONS.
- 4. A STORM SEWER EASEMENT IS HEREBY GRANTED TO THE CITY OF ANACORTES ON AND ACROSS LOTS 11, 12, 21, 22 AND 23 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT FOR THE SAME PURPOSES AS STATED ABOVE. ALSO THE EAST SIDE OF LOT 34 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT.
- 5. A 5" UTILITY EASEMENT IS HEREBY GRANTED TO THE CITY OF ANACORTES ON AND ACROSS LOTS 9 AND 10 AS SHOWN ON TIME PLAE FOR UTILITYP URPOSES.
- 6. ALL 41, 61 AND 85 STORM DRA LOCATED IN THE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY AND WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENTS FOR ALL LOTS WILL REMAIN PRIVATE AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS.
- 7. TILE 5' PRIVATE SANTIARY SEWER EASEMENTS SHOWN ON AND ACROSS LOTS 24, 25, 27 AND 28 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT WILL REMAIN PRIVATE AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS FOR WHICH THEY SERVE.
- 8. THE 10' PRIVATE STORM DRAIN EASEMENT ON AND ACROSS LOTS 25, 26, 28 THROUGH 34 AND LOT 35 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT-WILL REMAIN PRIVATE AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS FOR WHICH THEY SERVE.
- 9. THE 15' PRIVATE SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THE PLAT CROSSING LOT 10 AND TRACT C IS FOR THE BENEFIT OF 4020 JASPER WAY AND WILL REMAIN PRIVATE AND THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER OF 4020 JASPER WAY BEGINNING FROM THE CEDAR GLEN COURT RIGHT-OF-WAY.
- 10. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT THAT HORIZON BANK, MORTGAGE HOLDER, AND IRVING CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, OWNER OF THE LAND HEREBY PLATTED, DECLARE THIS PLAT AND DEDICATE TO TILE USE OF THE PUBLIC FOREVER, STREETS AND AVENUES SHOWN HEREON AND THE USE THEREFOR FOR ALL PUBLIC PURPOSES CONSISTENT WITH THE USE THEREOF FOR PUBLIC HIGHWAY PURPOSES TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO MAKE ALL NECESSARY SLOPE FOR CUTS AND FILLS UPON THE LOTS AND BLOCKS SBOWN HEREON IN THE ORIGINAL REASONABLE GRADING OF ALL SUCH STREETS AND AVENUES SHOWN HEREON.
- 11. 35' NGPE BUFFER AFFECTS LOTS I 6.
- 12, 5' NGPE BUFFER AFFECTS LOTS 7 8.
- 13. 10' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AFLECTS LOTS 8 9.
- 14. 10' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT ABUTTING STREETS AFFECTS ALL LOTS
- 15. 5' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AFFECTS LOTS 9, 10 AND 11
- 16. 15' PRIVATE SEWER EASEMENT AFFECTS LOTS 9 AND 10
- 17. 1 5' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AFFECTS LOTS 2 1, 22 AND 23
- 18. 5' SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT AFFECTS LOTS 24 AND 27
- 19. PRIVATE SEWER, SANITARY SEWER AND PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT(S) AFFECTS LOT 35
- 20. PUBLIC UTITITY EASEMENT AFFECTS LOT 34
- 21. 10' PRIVATE SD EASEMENT AFFECTS LOTS 33 AND 34
- 22. 10' PRIVATE STORM DRAIN EASEMENT AFFECTS LOTS 26 33
- 23. PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL AUTHORIZES THE APPLICANT TO PROCEED WITH APPLICATION FOR NECESSARY PERMITS TO CONSTRUCT REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS AND TO PREPARE A FINAL PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETERMINATIONS MADE AND CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. THE SCOPE OF THIS PLAT IS NOT TO EXCEED THAT AS SET OUT IN THE PRELIMINARY PLAT APPLICATION AND THE ACCOMPANYING SEPA CHECKLIST, APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT WAIVE OR ALTER ANY REQUIREMENTS OF CITY CODE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED HEREIN. IN THE CASE OF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THESE CONDITIONS AND THE APPLICATION THESE CONDITIONS CONTROL.
- 24. A FINAL PLAT MEETING ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY

6

COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL WITHIN FIVE YEARS OF THE DATE OF PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL. AN APPLICANT WHO FILES A WRITTEN REQUEST WITH THE CITY COUNCIL AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF THIS FIVE (5) YEAR PERIOD SHALL BE GRANTED ONE (1) ONE-YEAR EXTENSION UPON A SHOWING THAT THE APPLICANT HAS ATTEMPTED IN GOOD FAITH TO SUBMIT THE FINAL PLAT WITHIN SAID FIVE YEAR PERIOD.

- 25. IF A FINAL PLAT MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 16.020 OF THE CITY SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE IS NOT SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING DIRECTOR WITHIN FIVE YEARS, AND THE PERIOD OF ANY EXTENSION GRANTED, PRELIMINARY APPROVAL SHALL BE NULL AND VOID AND ANY NEW APPLICATION THEREFORE MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF REAPPLICATION.
- 26. ALL WORK DONE PURSUANT TO THE PRELIMINARY PLAT SHAH BE CONSISTENT WITH THESE FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS WITH ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THESE BEING RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE CONDITIONS. THE PRELIMINARY PLAT MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR. IF IT IS DETERMINED THAT SUCH MODIFICATION DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGE THE DENSITY OR USAGE OR INCREASE THE BULK PROPOSED, OR OTHERWISE INCREASE THE IMPACT OF THE DEVELOPMENT. IF THE PROPOSED CHANGES ARE NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE AND INTENT OF THE; PRELIMINARY APPLICANT SHALL APPLY FOR A NEW PRELIMINARY PLAT IN THE MANNER PROVIDED HÉREIN.
- 27. THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY AF ANACORTES, CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS, AS MODIFIED HEREIN, AS REQUIRED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR WATER, SEWER, STREET ACCESS, AND STORM DRAINAGE, ALL WORK PERFOMED WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO CITY STANDARDS.
- 28. ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION FEES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$600 PLUS 2% OF THE TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST SHALL BE DUE AT OR BEFORE THE MANDATORY PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IS ALLOWED UNTIL CONSTRUCTION PLANS ARE APPROVED, FEES HAVE BEEN PAID AND THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE COMPLETED.
- 29. THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO APPLICABLE WATER, SEWER, AND STORMWATER GENERAL FACILITY AND HOOKUP FEES AND TRANSPORTATION, FIRE, SCHOOL, AND PARK IMPACT FEES. THESE FEES ARE PAYABLE AT LEVELS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE AND MAY DIFFER FROM THOSE FEE LEVELS CURRENTLY IN EFFECT: SEWER AND WATER LATECOMER CHARGES MAY BE PAYABLE.
- 30. A TEMPORARY EROSION SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN STTALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE GRADING PLAN FOR APPROVAL BY THE CITY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS. THE PLAN SHALL IDENTIFY THE POTENTIAL FUR EROSION AND DOWNSTREAM SEDIMENTATION DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DESCRIBE THE MEASURES THAT WILL BE USED TO MITIGATE IMPACTS OF EROSION. MEASURES THAT WILL LIKELY BE EMPLOYED INCIUDE SEDIMENTATION PONDS, SILT FENCES, HAY BALE FILLERS AND RESTRICTING THE AMOUNT OF EXCAVATION UNTIL CONDITIONS ARE FAVORABLE.
- 31. THERE SLUXI BE NO UNDERGROUND STOMWATER DETENTION.
- 32. PRIOR TO CLEARING OR FDL AND GRADE BEGINNING, BOTH A LARGE PARCEI STORMWATER PLAN AND A WATER QUALITY CONRRBL PLAN, AS SPELLED OUT IN THE CITY'S STORM DRAINAGE ORDINANCE # 2441, SHALL BE PREPARED BY THE APPLICANT, APPROVED BY THE CITY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND THE PLANNING COMMISSION, AND

IMPLEMENTED. THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN SHALL ADDRESS PERMANENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE PROJECT TO CONTROL POLLUTION. OF STORMWATER RUNOFF AFTER CONSTRUCTION AND/OR LAND CLEARING ACTIVITIES ARE COMPLETED. ALL ON-SITE DETENTION PONDS AND ALL OFF-SITE STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION OR VEGETATION REMOVAL BEINGS

- 33. FIRE HYDRANTS ARE TO BE LOCATED AS APPROVED BY THE CITY FIRE CHIEF. FIRE FLOW SHALL BE ADDRESSED IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE FUE CHIEF AND TO THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.
- 34. IN KEEPING WITH THE CITY'S STREET GRID STREET NAME SYSTEM, THE PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENTS SHALL APPROVE STREET NAMES.
- 35. ALL STREET PAVEMENT THICKNESS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.

1

36. THE REGULATED SLOPES REQUIREMENTS SET FB& IN ANACORTES MUAICIPAL CODE F 7.54.070 SHALL BE ADHERED TO.

200904130139 Skagit County Auditor

4/13/2009 Page

7 of 10 10:48AM

- 37. SCHOOL BUS WAITING AREA(S) AND MAIL BOX LOCATORS SHALL BE AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.
- 38. ALULOTS CREATED UNDER THIS PLAT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL CITY OF ANACORTES CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICES UNIFORMLY CHARGED THROUGHOUT THE CITY OF ANACORTES INCHDING APPLICABLE GENERAL FACILITIES CHARGES.
- 39 ANY ACCESS TO THE CITY FOREST LANDS SHALL BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND SHALL REQUIRE APPROVAL OF THE ACFL BOARD.
- 40. THERE SHALL BE NO STREETS SERVED BY A GATED ACCESS; FENCING SHALL ONLY BE ADDED AT THE DISCRETION OF INDIVIDUAL HOMEOWNERS. EXCEPT FOR THE FENCING SPECIFIED IN CONDITION #56.
- 41, STREET AND SIDEWALK DESIGN SHAII MEET ADA STANDARDS.
- 42. EROSION CONTROL AND CLEARING PLANS SHALL BE REVIEWED, APPROVED AND MPLEMENTED AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.
- 43. INTERNAL STREET SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 12%.
- 44. STREET LIGHTING SHALL BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND INSTALLED AS PER PSE SCHEDULE 52, OPTION "B", AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AS APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.
- 45. ALL DETENTION PONDS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO CITY STANDARDS, SHALL BE LINED, AND SHALL BE LANDSCAPED AS SET FORTH IN THE CITY'S LANDSCAPING ORDINANCE.
- 46. CITY WATER QUALITY STANDARDS SHALL BE MET AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY ENGINEER,
- 47. FIRE SPRINKLERS FOR STRUCTURE PROTECTION MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.
- 48. A TRAFFIC CHANNELIZATION AND SIGNAGE PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED, APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER, AND INSTALLED BY THE DEVELOPER.
- 49. STRUCTURAL ALTERATION NECESSARY TO DEVELOP THIS PLAT SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO ADJACENT LAND PARCELS WITHOUT RECORDED EASEMENTS FOR SUCH ENCROACHMENT.
- 50. A NATIVE GROWTH PROTECTION EASEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE PROJECT'S EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE. THE BUFFER SHALL BE 35 FEET ON LOTS I THROUGH 6 AND 6 FEET ON LOTS 7 AND 8. THIS AREA SHALL BE LEFT UNTOUCHED WITH THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS.

 (A) HAND REMOVAL OF NON-NATIVE EXOTIC OR ADVENTITIOUS PLANTS AS APPROVED BY THE PARKS DEPARTMENT.
- (B) HAZARD TREES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE CONCURRENCE OF THE PARKS DEPARTMENT. HAZARD TREES REMOVED OR BLOWN DOWN SHALL BE REPLANTED BY THE HOMEOWNER (AS APPROVED BY THE PARKS DEPARTMENT) WITH A 3' MINIMUM APPROPRIATE NATIVE STOCK, WHICH SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL ABLE TO SURVIVE WITHOUT CARE.
- (C) FALLEN TREES IN THE NGP E SHALL ONLY BE RE-LLOVEDF ROM THE SITE WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE PARKS DEPARTMENT.
- (D) IF THE BUFFER IS DISTURBED, A REPLANTING PLAN USING APPMPRIATE NATIVE STOCK SHAL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FOREST ADVISORY BOARD FOR APPROVAL AND ONCE APPROVED SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE LANDOWNER.
- (E) THE EXISTING GRAVEL ROAD THAT IS IN THE NGPE SHALL BE RESTORED TO NATIVE CONDITIONS BY BRINGING IN 12 INCHES OF NATIVE SOIL AND REPLANTING WITH NATIVE VEGETATION AS APPROVED BY THE PARKS DEPARTMENT.
- (F) SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON PASTS EVERY 60 FEET ALONG THE NGPE STATING THE FOLLOWING: "NATIVE GROWTH PROTECTION EASEMENT PLEASE DO NOT DISTURB NO DUMPING OF YARD WASTE, ETC. NO TRAIL ACCESS CALL 293-1918 WITH OUESTIONS, THANK YOU."
- 51, NO MODIFICATION BEYOND THOSE SET FORTH IN SECTION 7.3.9.1 ARE AUTHORIZED.
- 52. THE AVIGATION EASEMENT PRESENTED BY THE PORT ON JUNE 5, 2002, MODIFIED AS NECESSARY TO

200904130139 Skagit County Auditor

4/13/2009 Page 8 of 10 10:48AM

ACCOMMODATE WSDOT'S JUNE 26,2002 RECOMMENDATION, SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE PROPONENT AND THE PORT AND RECORDED WITH FINAL PLAT APPROVAL.

- 53. POND TRACT A SHALL BE DEDICATED TO THE CITY AND FULLY SIGHT SCREENED WITH IANDSCAPING THAT WILL PROVIDE SUBSTANTIAL VISUAL BUFFERING WITHIN TWO YEARS OF INSTALLATION.
- 54. THE OFF LINE POND SHALL BE SIGHT SCREENED AS ABOVE FOR THE BENEFIT OF PROPOSED LOTS 33 AND 34 AND SKYLINE NO. 12 LOTS 9, 10, 11 AND 12.
- 55. AN ACCESS ROAD SHALL EXTEND TO ALL STRUCTURES AND PIPE ENDS FOR CITY MAINTENANCE.
- 56. THE PROPOSED SWAIE IN THE CENTER OF THE PLAT SHALL BE DEDICATED TO THE CITY AS A PUBLIC TRACT AND SHALL BE 32 FEET WIDE TO ALLOW FOR A STREAM CHANNEL AND ACCESS ROUTE FOR MAINTENANCE. THE 32 FEET SHALL BE PLANTED FOR HABILTAT ENHANCEMENT, MAINTENACE ACCESS AND IN CONSIDERATION OF ADJACENT RESIDENCES. LOTS 12 THROUGH 17 AND 19 THROUGH 21 SHALL BE RESTRICTED FROM BUILDING A FENCE ALONG THE LOT'S BOUNDARY WITH THE SWALE TRACT UNLESS THE FENCE IS A NON-SIGHT OBSCURING FENCE I.E. SPLIT RAIL, THREE RAIL OR WIRE. TREES SHALL BE PLANTED IN THE SWALE
- 57. THE PLAT SHALL CONSTRUCT A 24-FOOT WIDE STREET CURB-TO-CURB, WITH SIDEWALKS ON THE SOUTH SIDE, ON THE ENTIRE NORTH MARGIN OF THE PLAT, WITH PERMIT(S) SECURED BY THE CITY. THIS ROAD SHALL BE LOCATED ON THENORTHERLY SIDE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY IN A LOCATION SO AS TO SAVE THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF LARGE TREES IN THE SOUTHERLY PORTION OF THE RIGHT OF WAY; NO PARKING SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED.
- 58. THE INTERNAL PLAT STREET SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO AASHTO STANDARD. CURVE RADIUS SHALL BE FOR A 25 INPH DESIGN SPEED. THE INTERSECTION OF MARION WAY AND CLYDE WAY SHAH NOT INTERSECT AT THE JUNCTION OF A 10 PERCENT UPSLOPE AND A 10 PERCENT DOWN SLOPE. REQUIRED SIGHT DISTANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGH THIS INTERSECTION IF IT REMAINS THE THROUGH CONNECTION TO THE NORTH PLAT ROAD. THE CURVE IN MARION WAY AT THE SOUTHWEST PORTION OF THE PLAT SHAIL HAVE A RADIUS OF 100 FEET MINIMUM.
- 59. TRAFFIC CALMING, SUCH AS NARROWED AND LANDSCAPED ROAD ENTRY, SHALL BE BUILT INTO THE PLAT AND ADJACENT STREETS; THIS WORK SHALL BE DONE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR.
- 60. THE WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE LOOPED THROUGH THE CUL DE SAC AT THE NORTH END OF CLYDE WAY AND CONNECT TO THE EXISTING 14' WATER MAIN; THE CITY MAY REQUIRE INSTALLATION OF A 12' DIAMETER PIPE INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED 8' PIPE WITH THE ADDITIONAL COST OF THE LARGER PLPE BEING PAID BY THE CITY.
- 61. THE LANDSCAPING PLAN SLIALL BE APPROVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.
- 62. APPLICANT SHALL SECURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS TO CONSTRUCT THE SWALE AND STORM SYSTEM.
- 63. A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT THAT IDENTIFIES SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND MAKE; SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ROAD AND SHALL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE ENGINEERING DESIGN DOCUMENTS.
- 64. PRIOR TO FINAL PLAN APPROVAL THE CITY WILL NEED TO SECURE PERMIT APPROVALS TO REBUILD THE GRAVEL ROAD ON THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AT THE NORTH END OF THE SUBDIVISION.
- 65. A TEN-FOOT WIDE PEDESTRAIN ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN LOTS 9 AND 10 IN ORDER TO CONNECT THE CUL-DE-SAC TO THE KINGSWAY EXTENSION.
- 66. CULVERT SIZE SHALL BE SET SO AS NOT TO REDUCE THE SIZE OF THE WETLAND TO THE NORTH.

4

- 67. PAGES 17 21 OF THESE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW SHALL BE RECODED WITH THE FINAL PLAT DRAWING.
- 68. A WATER QUALITY POND TRACT A AND CONVEYANCE SWALE TRACT B ARE HEREBY CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF ANCORTES FOR ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, SEWER SYSTEMS AND POND LOCATED ON SAID TRACTS.
- 69. A PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TRACT C ARE HEREBY CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF ANACORTES FOR CONSTRUCTION, ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE OF A PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TRAIL SYSTEM AND FOR ACCESS.



4/13/2009 Page

AND MAINTENANCE OF A WATER LINE LOCATED IN THE TRACT.

70. A SIDEWALK AND PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT IS HEREBY CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF ANACORTES ALONG THE FRONT AND UPON THE EXTERIOR TWENTY-(20) INCHES OF FRONT BOUNDARY LINES OF ALL LOTS, TRACTS AND SPACES WITHIN THE PLAT LYING PARALLEL WITH AND ADJOINING ALL STREET(S) FOR THE PURPOSE OF PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND SIDEWALK ENCROACHMENT.

71/10' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT ALONG NORTHERLY AND EASETERLY LINE.

72. THESE EASEMENTS UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NUMBERS 776497, 8010300034, 9703240117, 9807280092, 8110130002, 8108200071, 8109110033 AND 200303310327 HAVE BEEN EXTINGUISHED AND REPLACED BY NEW UTILITY EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THIS PLAT. (NOTE: THIS COMPANY FINDS NO RECORDED RELEASES EXECUTED BY SAID UTILITIES).

PARCEL ID: 4825-000-032-0000

Commonly known as 3510 MARION WAY, ANACORTES, WA 98221 However, by showing this address no additional coverage is provided

75567769/1 4/1/2009 1632

10

Skagit County Auditor 4/13/2009 Page

10 of

10 10:48AM